

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER	4.7
WEH1.0006	

<u> </u>	PAGE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WELCH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

454 MCDOWELL STREET WELCH, WV 24801

304-436-8710

*C07132922 800-950-5597 MEDICAL GRAPHICS CORPORATION 350 OAK GROVE PARKWAY ST PAUL MN 55127

DO1 NEW PULM PLEASE S BIDDER I OF THE P CANCELLA' RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN OF BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS				FREIGHT TERMS
DO1 NEW PULM PLEASE S BIDDER I OF THE P CANCELLA' RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN OF BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS		_1,	•	
PLEASE S BIDDER I OF THE P CANCELLA' RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS	10/20/2009 CAT	T BID Q	PENING TIME 01	130PM
PLEASE S BIDDER I OF THE P CANCELLA RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS	NTITY UOP CAI	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDER I OF THE P CANCELLA' RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS	1	465-64 TESTING (PFT) EQ	* 28,427.00 UIPMENT	* 28,427,00
BIDDER I OF THE P CANCELLA' RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS			\$1	
CANCELLA' RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE ST BANKRUPTO FOR BANKT CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS	SEE ATTACHED SPI	i i		2001 007 - 1 P 12: 4
RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED TO THE SI BANKRUPTO FOR BANKI CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE	PRODUCT BID IN F	SEND A DESCRIPTIVE RESPONSE TO THIS I	VE BROCHURE REQUEST FOR BID	SPECIAL PROPERTY OF THE SPECIA
CONTRACT WITHOUT I INQUIRIES WRITTEN Q BUSINESS USPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS	O CANCEL THIS CO TO THE VENDOR IN D ARE OF AN INFE	TOR OF PURCHASING ONTRACT IMMEDIATED THE COMMODITIES ERIOR QUALITY OR D OF THE BID AND COM	LY UPON WRITTEN AND/OR SERVICES ON NOT CONFORM	
WRITTEN Ç BUSINESS WSPS, FAX VENDOR RE QUESTIONS	KRUPTÇY PROTECTİ	ENT THE VENDOR/CON ON, THE STATE MAY AND TERMINATE SU	DEEM THE	
	QUESTIONS SHALL S ON 9/29/2009 AX, COURIER OR E RECEIVES AN UNFA	BE ACCEPTED THRO QUESTIONS MAY -MAIL. IN ORDER T IR ADVANTAGE, NO RED ORALLY IF PO ADDRESS INQUIRE	BE SENT VIA O ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE SSTRIE E-MAIL	
ROBERTA W				
IATURE,	SEE REVE	 ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	Tions	
Mauxee V	Jarolal	TELEPHONE	750-5597 DATE 9	-28-09
mager Sales Supra	ort FEIN 41-1316		ADDRESS CHANGES T	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

WEH10006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

800-950-5597 MEDICAL GRAPHICS CORPORATION 350 OAK GROVE PARKWAY

ST PAUL MN 55127

*C07132922

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WELCH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

T O 454 MCDOWELL STREET WELCH, WV

24801

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.8.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
BID OPENING DATE	₂₀₀₉	***************************************	*****								
	1		2009 	CAT			PENINC		01	30PM	
LINE	ANUO	VIII Y	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	Ų	JNIT PRICE		AMOUN	IT
	PURCHAS	SING D	VTST	NI							
	2019 WA		t I		EAST						
	CHARLES	STON, V	VV 25	311							
	FAX: (3										
	E-MATT:	KOREI	K.T.W " W	WAGNI	ER@WV GOV						
	ļ										
											İ
				ļ							
											ļ
									Ì		Î
			AEND¢	R PR	FERENCE (CERTIFI¢	ATE				
_	<u> </u>										
,	THIS TE	AM EXH	IIBIT	HAS I	EEN REPLA	ACED BY	THE ON	LINE			
,	VERSION	WHICH		VAILA	BLE HERE	:	m @ /17837		_		
1	urib://	www.si	ATE.W	៸៴៶៸៴៵៸	ADMIN/PU	RCHASE/V	RC/VEN	PREF PD.	F'		
				TON	CE				İ		
				1101	C L						
2	SIGNE:	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED ?	ro:					ļ
									1		
	l .	I	4		NISTRATIO	NC			Ì		
	l .	RCHASI	T I	VISIQ	N						
		ILDING		ON CO	REET, EAS	יתו					Ì
		ARLEST			REET, EAS 305-0130	эт					}
		1	~~·,		202 0130	ļ					
I	LEASE 1	NOTE:	A CON	VENIÈ	NCE COPY	WOULD B	E APPR	ECIATED	,		-
	89 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6										
SIGNATURE //		1/	2 <i>(</i>)	OEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	li	DATE	•	
Man	ren	Vard			****	800-	950-5	597		3-28-09	
Manager. S	ales Sur	port	4	1- 1	3/67/2	2	Al	DDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE
	EN RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ.		NAME AND		NSPACE	ABOVE LA	RELEI) 'VENDOD'	



VENDOR

ST PAUL MN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
WEH10006

	PAGE	200
	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

*C07132922 800-950-5597 MEDICAL GRAPHICS CORPORATION 350 OAK GROVE PARKWAY

55127

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WELCH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

454 MCDOWELL STREET WELCH, WV 24801 304

DOPENNG DATE:	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
UNE OLAMITY UOP CAT HEMAUMER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: RFQ. NO.:	BID OPENING DATE:	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: RFQ. NO: WEH10006 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 65/: 484-894/ CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Maureen Vanda ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******** TOTAL: ***********************************	10/20/2009 CAT BID OPENING TIME 01	
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER:	NO HEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER:		
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER:		
BUYER:	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF	
BUYER:	THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:	
BUYER:	SEALED BID	
RFQ. NO:	PEALED BID	
RFQ. NO:		
BID OPENING DATE:10/20/2009	BUYER:	
BID OPENING DATE:10/20/2009	THE NO.	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 65/-484-894/ CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Maureen Vandal ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ***********************************	RFQ. NO.:	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 65/-484-894/ CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Maureen Vandal ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ***********************************	BID OPENING DATE:10/20/2009	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 651-484-8941 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Maureen Vandal ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ******* TOTAL: ******* TOTAL: ***********************************		
CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 651-484-8941 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):	BID OPENING TIME: -1:30 PM	
CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 651-484-8941 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):		
CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 651-484-8941 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):		
contact person (please print clearly): Naureen Vanda ***** This is the end of RFQ wehlood ****** Total: ***** This is the end of RFQ wehlood ******* Total: ****** This is the end of RFQ wehlood ******** Total: ****** Total: ******* This is the end of RFQ wehlood ********* Total: ***********************************	PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY	
CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Maureen Vanda ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		
CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Maureen Vandal ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	651-484-8941	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ****** TOTAL: ****** TOTAL: ************************************		
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ****** TOTAL: ****** TOTAL: ************************************	CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ****** #27.00		
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: 437.00 *28, 427.00	vancai	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: ***** TOTAL: ****** *****************************		
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: 38, 427.00		
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL: 38, 427.00		
# 28, 427.00		7010
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WEH10006 ***** TOTAL:	-08,427.00
		\$ 28, 427.00
	2 SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
The last on the last was a second of the contract of the contr	GNATURE TELEPHONE TOATE	0 -0 00
		, ,
WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	Margar Sales Support 41-13/6/12 ADDRESS CHANGES	

Bid/Cost Sheet

WEH10006 - PFT Equipment Cost Sheet

	Equipment Description	Quantity	Equipment Each	Total Equipment Cost
	Pulmonary Function Testing			
1	Equipment	1	\$ \$28.427.0	\$ 28,427.00
2	In-Service Training	1	\$ Included	\$ Included
3	Delivery Charge	1	\$ 550,00	\$ 550,00
			Total	\$ 28 977 00

Award will be made on the overall grand total of all items requested.

Vendor will invoice hospital for equipment, delivery and inservice, payment will be made in arrears.

Medical braphics Corporation

Maureen Vandal 9-28-2009

Vendor Signature Vendor Name Date



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

WEH10006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*C07132922 800-950-5597 MEDICAL GRAPHICS CORPORATION 350 OAK GROVE PARKWAY

ST PAUL MN 55127

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WELCH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

T 454 MCDOWELL STREET WELCH, WV

24801

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA		
	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/15/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01	:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDENDUM NO. 1 1. THIS IS TO ADD A PAGE OF THE SPECIF WAS INADVERTENTLY MISSED WITH THE ORIG 2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHE SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOU SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALI	INAL RFQ. D. THIS DOCUMENT R BID. FAILURE TO	
EXHIBIT 10		
REQUISITION	NO : WEH10006	
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOR ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSAR PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION,	Y REVISIONS TO MY	
ADDENDUM NO. 'S:		
NO 1		
NO 2 MV		
NO. 3 TWV		
401.		
NO. 5		
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THAT ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
III LE, E , I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	,	7-28-2009
Manager, Sales Support 41-13167/2 WHEN RESPONDING TO BEQ INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
WEH10006

 P	AGE	- 1	-2-7	
	2			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

*C07132922 800-950-5597 MEDICAL GRAPHICS CORPORATION 350 OAK GROVE PARKWAY

ST PAUL MN 55127

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WELCH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

454 MCDOWELL STREET WELCH, WV

24801 304-436-8710

DATE PRINTED	TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/15/2009					
BID OPENING DATE;	-10/20/2	3009	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			·		
7,123,770	OD 14770M 6		<u> </u>		
A EMDG	OR MUST C	LEARLY UNI	PERSTAND THAT ANY	VERBAL	
AEPKI ADAT	DISCULATION TO THE COLUMN TABLE	IN MALLE OR	ASSUMED TO BE MA	DE DURING ANY	
AND	TECODET TRANS	ON RELLU DI	TE NOT BINDING		
SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SIGNATURE SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SIGNATURE SIGNATURE AMAULEL AMAULEL SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SIGNATURE AMAULEL SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SIGNATURE AMAULEL SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SIGNATURE AMAULEL SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATU					
SECRETURE REV. 11/96 END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SID OPENING TIME 01/30/PM BID OPENING TIME 01/30/PM BID OPENING TIME 01/30/PM BID OPENING TIME 01/30/PM SAMOUNT AMOUNT LINE CUARTITY UOP CAT SEMENT OF SEPENING ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE Medical Graphics Lorporation COMPANY 9-28-2009 DATE REV. 11/96 END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TORATURE FARMEN Lands SON 250-5597 PORE 9-28-09					
			. 1		
			Mauren	Vardal	
			/ sig	NATURE	
				0 , 0	
	}		/viedical	araphies Lorpord	1700
	İ		9	OMPANY	
			9-	28-2009	
	ļ		i	ንም በ በ ንም ንም ነላ	
				Y*T	
REV	7. 11/96				
		END OF	ADDENDUM NO. 1		
		İ			
		Ì			
	1				
]				
		ļ			
ļ					
	ļ				
		A 955 DE	/EDSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND AGU	NITIONS	
IGNATURE /	1/)/) SEE HE	TELEPHONE	IDATE	
- Mauren	Varilo	el	800-	950-5597	9-28-09
Monager Soles	Support	N 41-13	316712	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
✓ WHEN RE	SPONDING T	O RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



> WNDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

WEH10006

1	·P/	٩G	E	 42
		-	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

*C07132922 800-950-5597 MEDICAL GRAPHICS CORPORATION 350 OAK GROVE PARKWAY

ST PAUL MN 55127

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WELCH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

454 MCDOWELL STREET WELCH, WV 24801 304

09/15 OPENING DA LINE	7	0/00/						****		
	QUAI		2009 UOP	CAT	177 K.A.K.	BID (UMBER	PENING TI		 30PM 	
1.1.12.1	3071	7111	00	NO.	I FEIVI N	UIVIBEH	UNIT PF	(ICE	AMC	TAUK
0.4		_	<u> </u>							
01		1.	EA 	4	65-64		4001	127 12	\$ 200	107 6
	NEW PUL	MONARY	FUNC	TION	TESTING	(PFT) EÇ	₹28,4 DUIPMENT	<u>a 7.00</u>	28,5	ta l.L
							!			
	*****	THIS	IS T	E ENI	OF RFQ	WEH100	06 *****	TOTAL:	28,40	7.00
									21.27	
		Š								
	<u> </u> 	17		Ì						
						,			į	
			ĺ	3				i		
			į							
			1							
		ĺ								
			Ì							
]		
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS			Massacraa
Maur	eer Va	ndal	Ų —	<u> </u>		TELEPHONE	960-5597	DATE Q	-28-2009	;
macer	Salac S	FEI	N 4/1	- /2/	6712	1 000-		S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVF

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: May	ireen Vandal	Medicah t	praphics	Corporation	
Authorized Signature:	// /	1/1/1//	Date:	9-28-09	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable

Date:	Title:
Bidder:	Signed:
and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate is during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
autnoriz the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and les the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid lired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
requirei against or dedu	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
4 .	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above which you are entitled to receive

350 Oak Grove Parkway St. Paul, MN 55127 Phone: (800) 950-5597 / Fax: (651) 379-8222 email: orders@medgraphics.com www.medgraphics.com

GSA PRICE QUOTATION

State of West Virginia
Welch Community Hospital
Charleston WV

DATE: Septemeber 28th, 2009
QUOTE NUMBER: MS0928098
QUOTE VALID UNTIL: 60 DAYS
DELIVERY: 30 Days ARO
SALES REP: Mark Sarver /mv
TERMS: Net 30 days after shipment
F.O.B.: Destination, Prepay & Add

MedGraphics ULTIMA[™] PF

Complete Pulmonary Function System

WARRANTY:

Includes 12-month initial warranty on parts and labor. Computer is covered under manufacturer's warranty Up to five-years warranty coverage is available under the UltraCare^{1M} protection plan (computers and printers not included)

(UltraCare Quotation and Annual UltraCare Recertification Required for Extended Service Protection)

TRAINING:

Includes operator training at customer location (coordinated with application staff)

Includes tuition for one person to attend biomedical training at Medical Graphics (transportation and lodging not included)

Training must be scheduled within 60-days of installation

Additional tuition-free training for biomedical engineering courses offered at Medical Graphics Corporation is available under the UltraCareTM protection plan

INSTALLATION:

Includes installation by a Medical Graphics Field Service Technician

QTY	DESCRIPTION	EACH	TOTAL
1	Ultima PF System with MedGraphics Breeze Suite Software	\$24,229.00	\$24,229.00
	Includes: Spirometry, Nitrogen Washout, Diffusing Capacity, Respiratory Mechanics (MIP/MEP),		
	Trending, Single Breath Nitrogen, User Defined Predicted and HIPAA Security Software,		
	Workstation Desk, Cybernet Keyboard Computer with 19" LCD Monitor HP Deskjet Printe	r	
	Supply Box 3L Syringe and Power Conditioner, Regulator Kit & Gases (1 ED size; Helium	Dfco & Q2)	
1	Mobile Ultima PF	\$4 198 00	\$4 198 00
	Includes: Laptop Computer and HP Deskjet Printer		,
	Mobility Option for Laptop Configuration		
	Regulator Kit and Gases (1 WD size tank each of:		
	Gas 5% CO2 12% O2, Bal N2 and Gas 21% O2, Bal N2		
	1 ED Size tank each of: 100% O2, 100% Helium, Dlco)		

GRAND TOTALS AL: \$28,427.00

SUBTOTAL:

\$550.00

Estimated Shipping.

\$28,977.00

GRAND TOTAL INVESTMENT:

This Quotation supercedes all prior agreements, proposals or understandings between the parties whether written or oral. The quote, along with it's exhibits: constitutes the entire agreement, and Medical Graphics is not liable or bound to any representations or agreements except as specifically sel forth herein. Upon acceptance by both parties, this Quotation shall not be modified or amended in any way except by written instrument signed by both parties hereio. The Total Investment excludes taxes and local electrical inspection, if required.

NOTES:

Items are included only if quantity is noted and price is extended Total investment listed above excludes freight charges and applicable taxes This quotation is bound by the terms and conditions listed herein

Computer Specifications: Pentium III 800 MHz computer or greater – Pentium IV recommended Windows 2000/XP-Pro 512MB RAM, CD ROM, 40+ GIG Hard Drive, Windows Vista Business, 2 GIG RAM CD ROM 40+ GIG Hard Drive

Purchaser's Signature & Date

MGC Representative's Signature & Date